

Electronically Delivered May 9, 2022

Administrator Bigfork Valley Communities 258 Pine Tree Drive, Po Box 258 Bigfork, MN 56628

RE: CCN: 245529

Cycle Start Date: March 30, 2022

Dear Administrator:

On April 29, 2022, the Minnesota Department of Health, completed a revisit to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance. Based on our review, we have determined that your facility has achieved substantial compliance; therefore no remedies will be imposed.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Joanne Simon, Compliance Analyst Minnesota Department of Health

Health Regulation Division

Telephone: 651-201-4161 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: joanne.simon@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File



#### Electronically delivered

May 9, 2022

Administrator
Bigfork Valley Communities
258 Pine Tree Drive, Po Box 258
Bigfork, MN 56628

Re: Reinspection Results

Event ID: TPIX12

#### Dear Administrator:

On April 29, 2022 survey staff of the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division completed a reinspection of your facility, to determine correction of orders found on the survey completed on April 29, 2022. At this time these correction orders were found corrected.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Joanne Simon, Compliance Analyst Minnesota Department of Health

Health Regulation Division

Telephone: 651-201-4161 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: joanne.simon@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File



Electronically delivered April 9, 2022

Administrator
Bigfork Valley Communities
258 Pine Tree Drive, Po Box 258
Bigfork, MN 56628

RE: CCN: 245529

Cycle Start Date: March 30, 2022

#### Dear Administrator:

On March 30, 2022, a survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety, to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be isolated deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level D), as evidenced by the electronically attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required.

#### ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable ePOC for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved.

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

The state agency may, in lieu of an onsite revisit, determine correction and compliance by accepting the facility's ePoC if the ePoC is reasonable, addresses the problem and provides evidence that the corrective action has occurred.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417);
- Civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).
- Termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement (488.456(b)).

#### **DEPARTMENT CONTACT**

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by an "F"and/or an E tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Susie Haben, Rapid Response Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health Midtown Square 3333 Division Street, Suite 212 Saint Cloud, Minnesota 56301-4557 Email: susie.haben@state.mn.us

Office: (320) 223-7356 Mobile: (651) 230-2334

#### PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

#### VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of

the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

#### FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by June 30, 2022 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b).

In addition, if substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by September 30, 2022 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) your provider agreement will be terminated. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

#### INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: <a href="https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc\_idr.cfm">https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc\_idr.cfm</a>

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: <a href="https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04">https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04</a> 8.html

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Joanne Simon, Enforcement Specialist

Minnesota Department of Health

Program Assurance Unit

Health Regulation Division

Telephone: 651-201-4161 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: joanne.simon@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File

PRINTED: 04/29/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		E SURVEY IPLETED
		245529	B. WING			C
NAME OF F	DOVIDED OF CURRUES	243329	B. WIIVO		03/	30/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 258 PINE TREE DRIVE, PO BOX 258		
BIGFORI	K VALLEY COMMUNI	TIES		BIGFORK, MN 56628		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	гѕ	F 0	000		
	abbreviated survey Your facility was fou with the requirement	h 3/30/22, a standard was conducted at your facility. and to be NOT in compliance hts of 42 CFR 483, Subpart B, ong Term Care Facilities.				
		plaint was found to be H5529023C (MN00081917), ted at F684.				
		vestigation, additional ited at F609 and F610				
	as your allegation of Departments accept enrolled in ePOC, year the bottom of the	f correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the otance. Because you are your signature is not required a first page of the CMS-2567 ic submission of the POC will tion of compliance.				
F 609 SS=D	onsite revisit of you validate that substa regulations has bee Reporting of Allege	d Violations	F 6	509		4/22/22
		onse to allegations of abuse, n, or mistreatment, the facility				
		re that all alleged violations				3
LABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		245529	B. WING			10.0	30/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TIES		258 PINE T	DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE REE DRIVE, PO BOX 258 , MN 56628		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	(E	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD DSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	mistreatment, inclus source and misapp are reported immed hours after the alleg that cause the alleg serious bodily injury the events that cause abuse and do not rethe administrator of officials (including the administrator of officials (included the administrator of officials (included dementia, severe cognitive immanded the allegation of the administrator of officials (included dementia, severe cognitive immanded the allegation of the administrator of officials (included dementia, severe cognitive immanded the allegation of the administrator of officials (including the administrator officials (including the administrator of officials (including the a	glect, exploitation or ding injuries of unknown ropriation of resident property, liately, but not later than 2 gation is made, if the events ation involve abuse or result in y, or not later than 24 hours if see the allegation do not involve esult in serious bodily injury, to the facility and to other to the State Survey Agency and wices where state law provides ing-term care facilities) in ate law through established	F6	1. OH 2. All re affecte 3. Polici and rev require 4. All s policies using N preven 5. DON times 4	FC report was filed related to esidents could potentially be ed by this practice. cies and procedures were revised related to VA, reporting ements. Staff were educated on VA rejorant procedures. Also train MDH provided materials relantion of sex abuse. Nor designee will audit chart 4 weeks, then review at QAF inne frequency of further audit	eviewed g porting, ing ted to	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		245529	B. WING _			30/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TIES		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 258 PINE TREE DRIVE, PO BOX 258 BIGFORK, MN 56628	1 03/-	30/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDERICLENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	and verbal behavior R4's care plan revistarget behaviors; behallucinations/delusand paranoia. R4's identify R4 had a hibased allegations reformed to state suago, she had report (DON) an allegation and NA-D. NA-A incaddressed the allegand sure on the date indicated she remeto the bathroom, the for "a while". NA-C commons area, NA "shaky, mopey and indicated she then sand R4 told her "I did than him putting him R4 repeated it again did not state a nam of NA-D. NA-A grab. R4 then stated, "she stated she didn't like and she was scared her and NA-E report registered nurse (Raddition, NA-A state about this allegation 3/29/22, she reported worker (SW).	rs. sed 3/17/21, identified R4's ehaviors included as sions, restlessness, crying, care plan did not address or story of making sexually	F 60	09		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		245529	B. WING			100	C 30/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  K VALLEY COMMUNI	TIES		2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 58 PINE TREE DRIVE, PO BOX 258 BIGFORK, MN 56628	1 00/	50/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	the State Agency.  On 3/29/22, at 4:33 the sexual abuse al Data Set (MDS) con Administrator were she was not aware p.m. on 3/29/22, an aware prior.  On 3/30/22, at 9:29 aware of R4's sexual completed an investindicated the allegated SA due to the "regulation which my discussed, and I did Further, DON state thought anything has reported." When as was for reporting all indicated most of the allegations immediated most of the allegations immediated touchy nature".  On 3/30/22, at 3:51 facility's policy was allegations related thours. SW confirmed been reported to the history of delusions alleging rape was not imely reporting to the ensure all residents incidents from happer Review of the facility	p.m. state surveyor reported legation to SW and Minimum ordinator, as DON and not available. SW indicated of the allegation until 3:00 d MDS coordinator was not  a.m. DON indicated she was all abuse allegation and had tigation already. DON tion was not reported to the lation says reasonable self and other nurses dn't feel it was reasonable." d "if I had any inkling that I appened I would have ked what the facility's process legations of abuse, DON are time she reports the ately but, this allegation "was a p.m. SW indicated the to report any suspected or to abuse to the SA within two ed R4's allegation should have a SA. SW indicated R4 has a however the accusation ew for R4. SW indicated he SA was important to a re safe and to prevent future	F	609			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		045500	B. WING		10	С	
		245529	B. WING	⊕	03/	30/2022	
	VALLEY COMMUNI	TIES		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 258 PINE TREE DRIVE, PO BOX 258 BIGFORK, MN 56628		×	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 610   SS=D (	3/3/22 and stateme and DON on 3/8/22 Review of facility's ithe following: -Statement by RN-Cwas the floor nurse NA-D assisted R4 to R4 was exhibiting sonfused and tired. commons area with recliner and R4 app NA-A reported to RI that man going up a she reported the all Review of facility's pabuse Prevention Four Suspected or allege sexual, financial expensed to the facility no later than 2 hour allegation/suspicion Investigate/Prevent CFR(s): 483.12(c)(2) §483.12(c) In responsed to the facility must: §483.12(c)(2) Have violations are thorous \$483.12(c)(3) Preventance \$483.12(c)(3) Pre	nt written by RN-C dated nts written by NA-A, NA-E,  Internal investigation included C dated 3/3/22, indicated she on the day of the allegation. The day of the allegation of the restroom. At this time, and downing and appeared NA-D returned to the R4 and assisted her into the deared calm. Moments later N-C R4 stated she "didn't like and down". RN-C indicated egation to the DON.  Coolicy titled Senior Services Plan revised 7/21, indicated if ad abuse (physical, verbal, poloitation) a report must be designated SA immediately or a safter the services after the services. (Correct Alleged Violation 2)-(4)  Inse to allegations of abuse, and or mistreatment, the facility of evidence that all alleged ughly investigated.  The providence of the services of the s		510		4/22/22	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245529	B. WING		8250	0/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  K VALLEY COMMUNI	TIES	2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 58 PINE TREE DRIVE, PO BOX 258 BIGFORK, MN 56628	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	§483.12(c)(4) Repoinvestigations to the designated represe accordance with St Survey Agency, with incident, and if the appropriate correct This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on interview facility failed to protopotential abuse after abuse was made bounded to ensure the investigated.  Findings include:  R4's quarterly Minimal 3/1/22, indicated R4 included dementia, severe cognitive im MDS indicated R4 and verbal behavious Review of the facility not identify a specificallegation occurred included a statemen (RN)-C dated 3/3/2 NA-A, NA-E, and D-Statement by RN-G was the floor nurse NA-D assisted R4 to R4 was exhibiting sconfused and tired. Commons area with recliner and R4 apprenticed in the commons area with recliner and R4 apprenticed in the commons area with recliner and R4 apprenticed in the commons area with recliner and R4 apprenticed in the commons area with recliner and R4 apprenticed in the commons area with recliner and R4 apprenticed in the commons area with recliner and R4 apprenticed in the commons area with recliner and R4 apprenticed in the commons area with recliner and R4 apprenticed in the commons area with recliner and R4 apprenticed in the commons area with recliner and R4 apprenticed in the commons area with recliner and R4 apprenticed in the commons area with recliner and R4 apprenticed in the common area with recliner and R4 apprenticed in the common and the common area with recliner and R4 apprenticed in the common area with recliner and R4 apprenticed in the common and R4 apprenticed in the common area with recliner and R4 apprenticed in the common area with recliner and R4 apprenticed in the common area with recliner and R4 apprenticed in the common area with recliner and R4 apprenticed in the common area with recliner and R4 apprenticed in the common area with recliner and R4 apprenticed in the common area with recliner and R4 apprenticed in the common area with recliner and R4 apprenticed in the common area with recliner and R4 apprenticed in the common area with recliner and R4 apprenticed in	ort the results of all administrator or his or her intative and to other officials in ate law, including to the State in 5 working days of the alleged violation is verified ive action must be taken. NT is not met as evidenced in an allegation of sexual y 1 of 1 resident (R4) and allegation was thoroughly allegation was thoroughly in an allegation was thoroughly in an allegation of sexual y 1 of 1 resident (R4) and allegation was thoroughly in allegation was thoroughly in an allegation was thoroughly in an anxiety disorder and had pairment. Further review of exhibited delusions, physical rs.  The internal investigation did ic date and time of the internal investigation in the written by registered nurse 2 and statements written by	F 610	1. OHFC report was filed related An investigation was completed, ar findings of abuse were substantiate care plan was updated to reflect che to her cognition and increase in bel such as yelling, hitting, refusing car making statements that staff are of her and that she wants to leave the facility. Also, an increase in hallucinations/delusions. New interventions were put in place. All were made aware of these change care plan. Alleged incident did occi 3/8/22 at approximately 4pm. Alleg preparator had already left work for day prior to allegation. DON did intealleged preparator the following morpior to staff person going out onto floor for the shift. When report was substantiated staff person was allowork.  2. All residents could be affected practice.  3. Policies, procedures related to investigating an alleged VA were reand revised. The process in investia VA was revised and updated to in all steps to be completed to ensure resident alleged VA was safe and a residents are also safe, measures	staff s to the ur on ed r the erview orning the not wed to by this	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245529	B. WING			03/3	30/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER K VALLEY COMMUNI	TIES		25	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 58 PINE TREE DRIVE, PO BOX 258 IGFORK, MN 56628	00/0	50/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	that man going up a she reported the all -Statement by NA-4:00 p.m. R4 stated would be better tha and down her" and reported the allegat - Statement by NA-reported to NA-E "In [bathroom] and said cornered her and ra allegation to RN-C -Statement by DON speaking with staff anything happened no evidence of rape emotional signs. R4 distress towards NA making sexual comindicated R4 was upstand mechanical limoved up and down had difficulty in make cognition. DON obsequition. DON obsequition. DON obsequitions and R4 and was not anxious. Didenied the allegation have any complaint her to the bathroom. Facility lacked evide and/or plan to keep during the investigation did no R4's records a commedical examination. On 3/30/22, at 9:29	and down". RN-C indicated egation to the DON. A dated 3/8/22, indicated at I "she would rather fall, it in having him put himself up appeared to be upset. NA-A ion to RN-C. E dated 3/8/22, indicated R4 ie took her to the small room id he was saving her, then aped her." NA-E reported this and DON. I dated 3/8/22, indicated after there was no evidence that while she [R4] was toileted, e, as she had no physical or I had not shown any signs of A-D and R4 had a history of ments. Further, DON poset staff were using the sit to fit as she did not like to be in with it. DON indicated R4 king herself understood due to be reved R4 at approximately ppeared to be sleeping and ON interviewed NA-D who in and indicated R4 did not is or concerns while assisting	F6	10	as thorough investigation at time of incident, removal of alleged preparthere is one, until investigation is completed, documentation of the complete investigation, measures the ensure safety of resident involved a other residents who could potential risk. Body audit and or exam of respertinent to be completed and documented.  4. All staff were trained on VA investigation process, policies and procedures related to investigating Audits to be completed daily by DC designee daily for 4 weeks related making sure a thorough investigatic completed on all alleged VA incider Audits to be reviewed at QAPI to determine continued frequency of a supplementary of the supplementary of	ator if  o and all ly be at sident if  a VA. N or to on was nts.	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245529	B. WING		100	୦ <b>30/2022</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  K VALLEY COMMUNI	TIES		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 258 PINE TREE DRIVE, PO BOX 258 BIGFORK, MN 56628	1 30.	0012022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	put into place for pr (DON) indicated sh statements from all the allegation. In ac was no reasonable allegation occurred	otection, director of nursing e interviewed and got staff involved at the time of ldition, DON indicated there suspicion the sexual therefore DON confirmed no s were implemented following	F 6	10		
	Abuse Prevention Fimmediate steps shresident remains in Further review of powill prevent further while it investigates but not limited to all observed the allege when a specific star alleged even, the point immediate star alleged even, the point immediate star alleged even.	plicy titled Senior Services Plan revised 7/21, indicated could be taken to ensure no danger of mistreatment. Dicy indicated Bigfork Valley potential abuse from occurring the allegation which included parties involved or having and incident are interviewed and ff member is implicated in the erson will be removed from rea immediately, suspended on, and interviewed.				
F 684 SS=D	identify or address sexual abuse allega Quality of Care	program polices did not procedures for investigating ations.	F6	84		4/22/22
	applies to all treatm facility residents. Be assessment of a re that residents recei accordance with pro	fundamental principle that ent and care provided to ased on the comprehensive sident, the facility must ensure we treatment and care in ofessional standards of ehensive person-centered				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		E SURVEY PLETED
		245529	B. WING _			C <b>30/2022</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  K VALLEY COMMUNI	TIES		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 258 PINE TREE DRIVE, PO BOX 258 BIGFORK, MN 56628		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRI DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	by: Based on interview facility failed to ens followed for 1 of 3 reviewed for quality required assistance transferring due to was transferred by resulted in increase.  Findings include: R1 was admitted to diagnosis of displace humerus of left arm. R1's 48-hour care p. R1 required assistate using a sit to stand. Further review of R touch left arm related caused pain and distributed at 6:00 a. 6/10 to left arm fractions from the manual sit support R1's fracture assistance of a second something happend increased pain to the requested an x-ray.  Review of facility's adated 3/21/22, indicated 3/21/22, indicated 48-hour care plantogen.	and document review, the ure the care plan was being esidents (R1) who were of care, when R1 who e by 2 staff members for pain and previous fracture, one staff member which ed pain to fractured arm.  The facility on 3/16/22, with a seed oblique fracture of shaft of a staff while supporting R1's arm. It's care plan indicated do not ed to arm fracture which scomfort.  Cident report dated 3/18/22, m. R1 reported increased pain edure. R1 reported a nursing efferred her to the bathroom to stand life and attempted to red left arm without the ond staff. R1 reported ed during the transfer due to ne fractured left arm and	F 68	1 All staff were reeducated on p transfers and restrictions for resi Care plan was reviewed with all related to R1. Staff person who complete follow care plan was provided and trainings.  2 All residents could be affected practice.  3. Policies related Care Plans were reviewed and revised. New policic place to make staff aware that the to read the temporary care plans it prior to working with any new result to Care Plan, ensure one staff are in report and engaged made aware that they also have responsibility to ask questions are sure they understand and are aware they understand and are aware aware of changes to any rescare plan. Transfer training will be provided to all staff, either by the or Nursing staff as needed. Nursithe 24-hour report form when given to ensure all changes get relayed oncoming staff. Clipboard with 2 24-hour report, temporary care pemail updates to be at nurses' store available for staff to review in they have not worked recently or question concerning a resident's plan. All education provided by the nursing will be documented and will be completed to ensure all new wil	dent R1. staff lid not ditional by this ere es in ey need and initial esident. off are idents oming Staff were a d make vare of eir care. e all staff dent's e rapy staff es to use ing report to weeks of lans and ation will case have a care nerapy or a roster	

AND BLAN OF CORRECTION INDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1. Common 2. Com	X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  . BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245529	B. WING		100	C 30/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  K VALLEY COMMUNI	TIES	2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 58 PINE TREE DRIVE, PO BOX 258 BIGFORK, MN 56628	1 00/	50/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	assisting R1. Furthowith the manual sit assistance of a sec support to R1's affer pain to R1's fracture. Review of mediation indicated R1 require on 3/17/22, at 9:05 and requested additional 3/18/22, at 6:13 a.m. On 3/29/22, at 10:2 sitting in her recline on her left arm and addition, on R1's older posted indicating to not grab arm or more on 3/29/22, at 10:2 admitted to the facing which resulted in a indicated she put her to the restroom and NA-A applied a gait began to transfer R stand lift. R1 indicated behind her left arm her up to a standing gait belt to aid R1 in reported during this pain. Further, R1 in increased pain to Na the assistance of 2 indicated ther p which she then reported which she then reported she indicated her p which she then reported she and reported the she indicated the p which she then reported she and reported the she indicated the p which she then reported she and reported the she indicated the p which she then reported she indicated the p which she then reported the she indicated the p which she then reported the she indicated the p which she then reported the she indicated the p which she then reported the she indicated the p which she then reported the she indicated the p which she then reported the she indicated the p which she then reported the she indicated the p which she then reported the she indicated the p which she then reported the she indicated the p which she then reported the she indicated the p which she then reported the she indicated the p which she then reported the she indicated the p which she then reported the she indicated the p which she then reported the she indicated the p which she then reported the she indicated the p which she then reported the she indicated the p which she	er, after NA-A transferred R1 to stand lift without the ond staff member to provide ected arm, cause increased	F 684	staff receive the education.  4. All staff were educated on Care policies, procedures. Education pro on how to access the care plan on Bigfork Valley phones related to us PCC and POC.  5 Daily audits of 2 residents at ranctimes while receiving care, will be a by nursing for 4 weeks, then review QAPI to determine further frequent audits. These audits will be to ensurare following the resident care plan.	ovided their e of dom audited ved at cy of ure staff	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245529	B. WING			C 30/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TIES		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 258 PINE TREE DRIVE, PO BOX 258 BIGFORK, MN 56628		30/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUND CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE APPROPRIED CORRECTION OF THE APP	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	the only occurrence one staff member.  On 3/29/22, at 1:13 indicated since the plan not being follow additional education related to new adm R1's transfers.  On 3/29/22, at 1:40 she was in R1's root tried to stabilize her alone and now her she reported R1's on NA-B indicated she additional education.  On 3/29/22, at 1:59 a.m. on 3/18/22, NA-hurting really bad, at toileted by NA-A. R received any education.  On 3/29/22, at 2:41 incident regarding Followed she had not training or education.  On 3/29/22, at 3:28 resident's care plan specific needs and the resident's care plan specific needs	p.m. registered nurse (RN)-A incident regarding R1's care wed, she has not received any regarding communication ission's 48- hour care plans or p.m. NA-B indicated while om R1 reported to her NA-A arm while transferring R1 arm hurts. NA-B indicated concern to RN-B. In addition, had not received any following the incident.  p.m. RN-B indicated at 6:00 A-B reported R1's arm was and she hurt it while being N-B confirmed she had not tition following the incident.  p.m. NA-C indicated since the R1's care plan not being of received any additional	F 6	84		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		E SURVEY PLETED
		245529	B. WING			C <b>30/2022</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TIES		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 258 PINE TREE DRIVE, PO BOX 258 BIGFORK, MN 56628	<u>,                                    </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	NA-A indicated on 3 her shift, the report given the proper infiner cares. NA-A ind and R1 indicated she evening cares. NA-a gait belt around R1's it to stand lift in froplaced her right har standing on her affeshe braced R1's lef with cares. In additinot read R1's care indid not ask any other information. Further education from the transfer following the nursing staff.  On 3/30/22, at 9:29 (DON) indicated R1 following an arm from the transfer following the nursing staff.  On 3/30/22, at 9:29 (DON) indicated R1 following an arm from the transfer following and information addition, following the fol	_	F6	84		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		E SURVEY PLETED
		245529	B. WING		10.0	0
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	240023		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	03/	30/2022
BIGFORI	K VALLEY COMMUNI	TIES		258 PINE TREE DRIVE, PO BOX 258		
			BIGFORK, MN 56628			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	provided another tra catch". DON stated	aining to staff they "could she did not educate another	F 68	34		
		is the only staff identified not				
	(OT)-A indicated fol care plan not being "brief" education on R1's transfers. Furt trained approximate	2 a.m. occupational therapist llowing the incident with R1's followed, he provided staff a two separate days related to her, OT-A indicated he only ely 5 staff and may have got but confirmed not all staff				
	Term Care (LTC) la objective baseline of implementation with admission and is into of care and community home staff, increase safeguard against of likely to occur right the care plan will intered to provide of care that meets proof care, addresses concerns to prevent	st revised 2/22, indicated the sare plan is the completion and nin 24-hours of a resident's tended to promote continuity inication among the nursing e resident safety, and diverse events that are most after admission. Contents of clude at minimum instructions effective and person-centered infessional standards of quality resident health and safety to decline or injury, and identify vision and assistance with ing.				



Electronically delivered April 9, 2022

Administrator
Bigfork Valley Communities
258 Pine Tree Drive, Po Box 258
Bigfork, MN 56628

Re: State Nursing Home Licensing Orders

Event ID: TPIX11

#### Dear Administrator:

The above facility was surveyed on March 29, 2022 through March 30, 2022 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules and Statutes. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division noted one or more violations of these rules or statutes that are issued in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144.653 and/or Minn. Stat. § 144A.10. If, upon reinspection, it is found that the deficiency or deficiencies cited herein are not corrected, a civil fine for each deficiency not corrected shall be assessed in accordance with a schedule of fines promulgated by rule and/or statute of the Minnesota Department of Health.

To assist in complying with the correction order(s), a "suggested method of correction" has been added. This provision is being suggested as one method that you can follow to correct the cited deficiency. Please remember that this provision is <u>only a suggestion</u> and you are not required to follow it. Failure to follow the suggested method will not result in the issuance of a penalty assessment. You are reminded, however, that regardless of the method used, correction of the order within the established time frame is required. The "suggested method of correction" is for your information and assistance only.

You have agreed to participate in the electronic receipt of State licensure orders consistent with the Minnesota Department of Health Informational Bulletin 14-01, available at <a href="https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04\_8.html">https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04\_8.html</a>. The State licensing orders are delineated on the Minnesota Department of Health State Form and are being delivered to you electronically. The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota state statutes/rules for Nursing Homes.

The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute/rule number and the corresponding text of the state statute/rule out of compliance is listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column and replaces the "To Comply" portion of the correction order. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute or rule after the statement, "This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by." Following the surveyors findings are

the Suggested Method of Correction and the Time Period For Correction.

PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEADING OF THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. THIS WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.

THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATE STATUTES/RULES.

Although no plan of correction is necessary for State Statutes/Rules, please enter the word "corrected" in the box available for text. You must then indicate in the electronic State licensure process, under the heading completion date, the date your orders will be corrected prior to electronically submitting to the Minnesota Department of Health. We urge you to review these orders carefully, item by item, and if you find that any of the orders are not in accordance with your understanding at the time of the exit conference following the survey, you should immediately contact:

Susie Haben, Rapid Response
Licensing and Certification Program
Health Regulation Division
Minnesota Department of Health
Midtown Square
3333 Division Street, Suite 212
Saint Cloud, Minnesota 56301-4557
Email: susie.haben@state.mn.us

Office: (320) 223-7356 Mobile: (651) 230-2334

You may request a hearing on any assessments that may result from non-compliance with these orders provided that a written request is made to the Department within 15 days of receipt of a notice of assessment for non-compliance.

Please note it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Joanne Simon, Enforcement Specialist

Minnesota Department of Health

Program Assurance Unit Health Regulation Division

Telephone: 651-201-4161 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: joanne.simon@state.mn.us cc: Licensing and Certification File

PRINTED: 04/21/2022 FORM APPROVED

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	60 (6	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		00024	B. WING		00/0	
NAME OF I	DROVIDER OR SUDDILIER	00834			03/3	0/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	258 PINE	35 55	STATE, ZIP CODE E, PO BOX 258		
BIGFORK VALLEY COMMUNITIES BIGFORK			, MN 56628	THEORETICAL ARCHITECTURE SERVICES AND ARCHITECTURE ARCHIT		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Initial Comments		2 000			
	****ATTEI	NTION*****				
	NH LICENSING	CORRECTION ORDER				
	144A.10, this correct pursuant to a surver found that the deficiency herein are not corrected shall with a schedule of the Minnesota Department of the Minnesota Department of the number and MN Ruwhen a rule contain comply with any of lack of compliance. re-inspection with a result in the assess	nether a violation has been				
	that may result from orders provided tha the Department with	hearing on any assessments n non-compliance with these it a written request is made to hin 15 days of receipt of a ent for non-compliance.				
	was conducted at y the Minnesota Depa facility was found N State Licensure. Pla plan of correction y	rs: 3/30/22, a complaint survey our facility by surveyors from artment of Health (MDH). Your OT in compliance with the MN ease indicate in your electronic ou have reviewed these orders e when they will be completed.				

Minnesota Department of Health LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE TITLE **Electronically Signed** 04/15/22

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A) 25	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED	
74121244	or correction	352MIN 16/MIN 16 MIN 18	A. BUILDING:		33,111	
		00834	B. WING		03/3	0 0/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIGFORK VALLEY COMMUNITIES			TREE DRIVE , MN 56628	E, PO BOX 258		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Continued From pa	ge 1	2 000			
		olaint was found to be H5529023C (MN00081917) er issued at 0830.				
	Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using Federal software. Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota state statutes/rules for Nursing Homes. The assigned tag number appears in the far-left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute/rule out of compliance is listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column and replaces the "To Comply" portion of the correction order. This column also includes the findings which are in violation of the state statute after the statement, "This Rule is not met as evidence by." Following the surveyor 's findings are the Suggested Method of Correction and Time Period for Correction.					
	receipt of State lice the Minnesota Department of Hear you electronically, is necessary for State lice the word "CO available for text. Ye electronic State lice heading completion be corrected prior to the Minnesota Department of Hear you electronic State lice heading completion be corrected prior to the Minnesota Department of State lice heading completion be corrected prior to the Minnesota Department of Department of State lice heading completion be corrected prior to the Minnesota Department of Department of State lice heading completion be corrected prior to the Minnesota Department of Department of State lice heading completion be corrected prior to the Minnesota Department of State lice heading completion be corrected prior to the Minnesota Department of State lice heading to the Minnesota Department of Mi	participate in the electronic nsure orders consistent with artment of Health in 14-01, available at state.mn.us/facilities/regulatio_1.html The State licensing ed on the attached Minnesota lth orders being submitted to Although no plan of correction ate Statutes/Rules, please RRECTED" in the box ou must then indicate in the ensure process, under the date, the date your orders will o electronically submitting to artment of Health. The facility and therefore a signature is				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 TPIX11 If continuation sheet 2 of 8

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					SURVEY LETED		
	00834		D. WING			С	
		00834	B. WING		03/3	0/2022	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE			
BIGFORI	K VALLEY COMMUNI	HES	TREE DRIVE , MN 56628	E, PO BOX 258			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
2 000	Section approximate and provide a pr	ge 2 pottom of the first page of	2 000				
	FOURTH COLUMN "PROVIDER'S PLA APPLIES TO FEDE	RD THE HEADING OF THE I WHICH STATES, N OF CORRECTION." THIS FRAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. R ON EACH PAGE.					
2 830	MN Rule 4658.0520 Proper Nursing Car	Subp. 1 Adequate and e; General	2 830			4/22/22	
	receive nursing cardicustodial care, and individual needs and the comprehensive plan of care as des 4658.0405. A nursi of bed as much as written order from the	general. A resident must e and treatment, personal and supervision based on d preferences as identified in resident assessment and scribed in parts 4658.0400 and ng home resident must be out possible unless there is a ne attending physician that the in in bed or the resident bed.					
	by: Based on interview facility failed to ensi followed for 1 of 3 r reviewed for quality required assistance transferring due to p was transferred by	and document review, the ure the care plan was being esidents (R1) who were of care, when R1 who by 2 staff members for boain and previous fracture, one staff member which ed pain to fractured arm.		1 All staff were reeducated on proptransfers and restrictions for reside Care plan was reviewed with all starelated to R1. Staff person who did follow care plan was provided additrainings. 2 All residents could be affected by practice.	ent R1. aff I not itional		

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 TPIX11 If continuation sheet 3 of 8

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	N 8f	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
			A. BUILDING:		11-20	
		00834	B. WING		03/30	0/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIGFOR	K VALLEY COMMUNI	1165	TREE DRIVE , MN 56628	E, PO BOX 258		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 830	Continued From pa	ge 3	2 830			
	diagnosis of displace humerus of left arm R1's 48-hour care p R1 required assistate using a sit to stand Further review of R touch left arm related caused pain and distributed at 6:00 a.m. 6/10 to left arm fractional sits assistant (NA) transmith the manual sit support R1's fracture assistance of a second something happened.	plan dated 3/16/22, indicated ance of two staff for transfers lift while supporting R1's arm. 1's care plan indicated do not ed to arm fracture which scomfort.  cident report dated 3/18/22, m. R1 reported increased pain eture. R1 reported a nursing sferred her to the bathroom to stand life and attempted to red left arm without the cond staff. R1 reported ed during the transfer due to ne fractured left arm and		3. Policies related Care Plans were reviewed and revised. New policie place to make staff aware that the to read the temporary care plan ar it prior to working with any new rest Nursing staff to make sure all staff aware of how to care for new residerelated to Care Plan, ensure onconstaff are in report and engaged. So made aware that they also have a responsibility to ask questions and sure they understand and are awal how to care for all residents in their New processes in place to ensure are aware of changes to any reside care plan. Transfer training will be provided to all staff, either by there or Nursing staff as needed. Nurses the 24-hour report form when giving to ensure all changes get relayed oncoming staff. Clipboard with 2 we 24-hour report, temporary care platemail updates to be at nurses' staff be available for staff to review in communication.	s in y need nd initial sident. f are dents ming taff were I make ire of ir care. all staff ent's apy staff s to use ng report to veeks of ans and tion will	
	dated 3/21/22, indic 48-hour care plan of information related assisting R1. Further	5-day investigation to the SA cated NA-A did not read the or ask the floor nurse for to R1's care level prior to er, after NA-A transferred R1		have not worked recently or have a question concerning a resident's or plan. All education provided by the nursing will be documented and a will be completed to ensure all necestaff receive the education.	erapy or roster cessary	
	assistance of a sec support to R1's affe pain to R1's fracture			4. All staff were educated on Care policies, procedures. Education pr on how to access the care plan on Bigfork Valley phones related to us PCC and POC.	ovided their se of	
	indicated R1 require on 3/17/22, at 9:05 and requested addi	n administration record (MAR) ed oxycodone 10 mg for pain p.m. with a pain level of 6/10 tional pain medication on with a pain level of 6/10		5 Daily audits of 2 residents at ran times while receiving care, will be by nursing for 4 weeks, then review QAPI to determine further frequen audits. These audits will be to ensign	audited wed at cy of	

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM FORM TPIX11 If continuation sheet 4 of 8

PRINTED: 04/21/2022 FORM APPROVED

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00834	B. WING		03/3	) 0/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIGEORK VALLEY COMMUNITIES			, MN 56628	E, PO BOX 258		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 830	Continued From pa	ge 4	2 830			
	sitting in her recline on her left arm and addition, on R1's claposted indicating to not grab arm or mo On 3/29/22, at 10:2 admitted to the faci which resulted in a indicated she put he to the restroom and NA-A applied a gait began to transfer R stand lift. R1 indicated behind her left arm her up to a standing gait belt to aid R1 ir reported during this pain. Further, R1 in increased pain to N the assistance of 2 indicated during the she indicated her p which she then reported transfer. In addition the only occurrence one staff member.  On 3/29/22, at 1:13 indicated since the plan not being followadditional education related to new adm R1's transfers.  On 3/29/22, at 1:40	3 a.m. R1 was observed in her room. R1 had a sling appeared comfortable. In oset appeared to be a paper use extreme caution and to ve it away from the body.  6 a.m. R1 indicated she was lity following a fall at home fracture to her left arm. R1 er call light on for assistance INA-A entered her room. belt around R1's waist and 1 using the manual sit to ted NA-A placed her hand and began to assist pulling g position rather than using the no a standing position. R1 transfer there was a lot of dicated she did not report the A-A or mention she required staff members at this time. R1 enight on 3/17/22 into 3/18/22, ain level was almost a 10/10 orted the increased pain to her concern of NA-A's R1 reported this incident was when she was transferred by p.m. registered nurse (RN)-A incident regarding R1's care wed, she has not received any regarding communication ission's 48- hour care plans or		are following the resident care pla	n.	

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 TPIX11 If continuation sheet 5 of 8

PRINTED: 04/21/2022 FORM APPROVED

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		00834	B. WING		03/3	0 8 <b>0/2022</b>
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
I BIGFORK VALLEY COMMUNITIES		TREE DRIVE , MN 56628	E, PO BOX 258			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 830	tried to stabilize her alone and now her she reported R1's on NA-B indicated she additional education.  On 3/29/22, at 1:59 a.m. on 3/18/22, NA hurting really bad, at toileted by NA-A. Received any education.  On 3/29/22, at 2:41 incident regarding incident incident regarding incident incident regarding incident incident regarding incident i	r arm while transferring R1 arm hurts. NA-B indicated concern to RN-B. In addition, had not received any n following the incident.  p.m. RN-B indicated at 6:00 A-B reported R1's arm was and she hurt it while being N-B confirmed she had not ation following the incident.  p.m. NA-C indicated since the R1's care plan not being by received any additional n.  p.m. NA-A indicated a contains each resident's would be considered neglect if plan was not being followed. h resident's care plan are in ing station and all nursing staff in care plan on the facility arry with them if they need to r, NA-A indicated staff were the resident's care plan for a				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 TPIX11 If continuation sheet 6 of 8

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	N 25	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
			A. BUILDING:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		,
		00834	B. WING		03/3	0/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIGFOR	BIGFORK VALLEY COMMUNITIES  258 PINE BIGFORE			E, PO BOX 258		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 830	with cares. In additinot read R1's care did not ask any othe information. Further education from the transfer following the nursing staff.  On 3/30/22, at 9:29 (DON) indicated R1 following an arm fradirection was given two staff members sit to stand lift and a DON indicated a 48 completed and a part of the completed and a part of the cares of the nursing R1 is provided another tracetch. DON stated staff since NA-A was following R1's care.  On 3/31/22, at 10:0 (OT)-A indicated for care plan not being "brief" education of R1's transfers. Furt trained approximate	on, NA-A confirmed she did plan prior to assisting R1 and er staff for additional r, NA-A indicated she received therapy department on R1's ais incident with two other  a.m. director of nursing admitted to the facility acture. Upon R1's admission, R1 required assistance by to transfer using the manual do not move R1's left arm. B-hour care plan was aper was hung on R1's closet Further, DON indicated RN-B aftered R1 with assist of one ing increased pain to left arm raid the fracture had shifted. If were expected to review the resident prior to assisting with the incident NA-A was trained by therapy, and therapy aining to staff they "could she did not educate another as the only staff identified not	2 830			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM FORM TPIX11 If continuation sheet 7 of 8

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		B. WING		C	
	00834	B. WING		03/3	0/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		38 59	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BIGFORK VALLEY COMMUNI	HES	TREE DRIVE , MN 56628	E, PO BOX 258		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
Term Care (LTC) la objective baseline of implementation with admission and is in of care and communhome staff, increas safeguard against of likely to occur right the care plan will in needed to provide of care, addresses concerns to preven the needs for superactivities of daily lives SUGGESTED MET. The director of nurs review and revise p to ensuring the care resident is followed designee could devand develop a monare providing care a of care.	olicy titled Care Plan-Long st revised 2/22, indicated the care plan is the completion and nin 24-hours of a resident's tended to promote continuity inication among the nursing e resident safety, and diverse events that are most after admission. Contents of clude at minimum instructions effective and person-centered of sional standards of quality resident health and safety to decline or injury, and identify resion and assistance with	2 830			

Minnesota Department of Health